under some other provision of law providing greater punishment, the following penalties apply 8 

to a violation of subsection (b) of this section: 9 

(1) If commission of the offense results in serious bodily injury or death, a person 10 

is guilty of a Class C felony, which may include a fine of fifteen thousand 11 

dollars ($15,000). 12 

(2) For any other violation of subsection (b) of this section, a person is guilty of 13 

a Class A1 misdemeanor, which shall include a fine of five thousand dollars 14 

($5,000). 15 

(f) Punishment for Commission of Organizational Offense. – A local organization, local 16 

affiliate organization, national organization, or postsecondary educational institution that violates 17 

subsection (c) of this section shall be fined not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 18 

(g) Failure to Seek Assistance. – Unless the conduct is covered under some other 19 

provision of law providing greater punishment, the following penalties apply to a violation of 20 

subsection (d) of this section: 21 

(1) A person who fails to seek assistance for an injured minor or student, pursuant 22